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DIREZIONE GENERALE OPERE DON BOSCO

Via della Pisana 1111 - 00163 Roma

The General Councillor for Formation

Rome, 7 May 2012
Prot. 12/0177
To the Reverend
Provincial Delegate for Formation

For information
To the Reverend Fr.Provincial
Subject: Interpretation of some of the statistics for 2011
Dear Delegates,

                               At the beginning of every year the statistics of the Congregation regarding the previous year are studied in the General Council. I think it would be useful for them to be known also in the Provinces; they invite us to reflect and take some practical decisions; for this reason I place them before you.

Initial Formation in the Congregation

	Year
	Novices
(*)
	Novices
who left 
	Newly professed
(*)
	Those in temporary vows who left 

	Newly professed
perpetual vows
	Newly perpetually professed

clerics
	Newly perpetually

professed

brothers
	Newly ordained priests


	2002
	607
	137
	
	231
	249
	217
	32
	262

	2003
	580
	111
	470
	225
	254
	221
	33
	218

	2004
	594
	118
	469
	211
	281
	242 + 1P
	38
	203

	2005
	621
	151
	476
	237
	249
	219 + 2P
	28
	230

	2006
	561
	137
	470
	227
	260
	221 + 2P
	37
	192

	2007
	527
	110
	424
	200
	219
	205
	14
	175

	2008
	557
	121
	417
	216
	220
	200
	20
	222

	2009
	526
	109
	436
	225
	265
	246
	19
	195

	2010
	532
	
	417
	222
	177
	161+1P
	15
	203

	2011
	414
	
	407
	185
	231
	210 + 1P
	20
	206


* To understand the first three columns it should be borne in mind that the novices entering in a given year make their first profession the following year; therefore the number of the novices who left is the difference between the number of those who entered in a given year and those who were professed the following year. For example: in 2002, 607 novices entered  and in 2003, 470 made their first profession; therefore  the difference between those who entered in 2002 and those who were professed in the following year 2003 is 137; this number in found in the column “novices who left” for the year 2002. In 2011, 414 novices entered; we shall know the number of  those professed and therefore the number of those who left at the end of 2012.

Ongoing Formation in the Congregation

	Year
	Perpetually professed clerics who left
	Perpetually professed brothers  who left
	Deacons dispensed from celibacy 
	Priests dispensed from celibacy
	Those exclaustrated 
	Those secularised previo experimento
	Those secularised simpliciter
	Those dismissed

	2002
	8
	12
	3
	15
	18
	7
	11
	24

	2003
	10
	14
	4
	11
	10
	3
	10
	25

	2004
	14
	15
	3
	20
	14
	9
	12
	26

	2005
	11
	15
	1
	15
	10
	9
	10
	26

	2006
	13
	10
	3
	27
	11
	11
	11
	26

	2007
	15
	11
	3
	18
	9
	12
	18
	24

	2008
	8
	6
	5
	18
	5
	12
	14
	24

	2009
	12
	13
	2
	9
	6
	14
	10
	36

	2010
	9
	9
	1
	11
	0
	29
	8
	38

	2011
	10
	12
	3
	11
	3
	17
	11
	30


* To understand the columns regarding dispensation from celibacy, secularisation and dismissal, the numbers do not refer to those for whom in a given year a request is presented but those for whom in a given year the legal procedure has been concluded.

Novices according to the Regions
	Year
	America

South Cone 
	America

Interamerica
	West Europe

	Italy-
Middle East
	North Europe

	Africa

Madagasc.
	East Asia- 

Oceania
	South Asia



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2002
	76
	110
	11
	43
	71
	55
	80
	135

	2003
	69
	111
	6
	27
	59
	84
	79
	144

	2004
	86
	98
	12
	25
	51
	92
	84
	145

	2005
	97
	92
	14
	18
	71
	95
	74
	160

	2006
	76
	88
	3
	22
	47
	92
	75
	158

	2007
	76
	97
	6
	22
	51
	94
	73
	108

	2008
	58
	105
	4
	18
	48
	100
	89
	135

	2009
	64
	91
	8
	24
	40
	89
	64
	146

	2010
	40
	73
	1
	18
	55
	114
	93
	138

	2011
	46
	46
	7
	15
	29
	94
	60
	117

	TOT
	688
	911
	72
	232
	522
	909
	771
	1386


Observations regarding the figures
Looking at the statistics, the first thing to do is to thank God for the vocations he sends us. On the other hand, there are some worrying aspects which require careful consideration. From an examination of the figures for the period 2002 - 2011 it would seem that the year 2007 was a decisive moment.
1. The novices who entered the novitiate in 2011 were 414, that is, 118 novices less than those in the previous year, which means a drop of 22,18%. Between 2002 and 2006, on an average, the novices were about 585 each year. From 2007 to 2011 the annual average was 511; in this period therefore there was a fall of about 74 novices each year, the equivalent of 12,65% less than the average for the period 2002 - 2006. This is the first worrying statistic.

2. The novices who left during the novitiate between 2002 and 2010 were 1,119 out of a total of 5,077 novices who entered; this means that out of an annual average of 564 novices, an average of 124 novices left each year, equal to 22% of the novices who entered. Between 2002 and 2006, out of an annual average of 585, an annual average of 130 novices left, equal to about 23%; while between 2007 and  2010, out of an annual average of 535 novices, an average of 116 of the novices left, equal to about 21%. Therefore those leaving during the novitiate have tended to diminish a little, proportionately speaking. This is slightly more positive.
3. The temporary professed who left between 2002 and 2011 were on an average 218 confreres each year; between 2002 and 2006 there was an annual average of 226 temporary professed who left; between 2007 and 2011 there was an average of 209 temporary professed who left. So, in this second period, not only has there not been a marked change so far in the overall trend, but the situation has become worse, given the reduction in this period of the number of the temporary professed on account of the reduction in the number of novices. This is the second statistic, and it raises questions.

4. The perpetually professed between 2002 and 2011 were on an average 240 each year. Between 2002 and 2006 there was an annual average of 258 making their perpetual profession, and between 2007 and 2011 an annual average of 222. Even if in 2010 we had 177 making their perpetual profession and in 2011 the number rose to 231, the fall continues in the average number of perpetual professions. This is the third worrying statistic.

5. The Salesian brothers who took their perpetual vows between 2002 and 2006 were on an average 33 each year, while between 2007 and 2011 there was an average of 17 each year; this already indicates a drop in numbers. In addition, the perpetually professed Salesian brothers who left between 2002 and 2006 were on an average 13 each year, while between 2007 and 2011 there was an average of about 10 each year. This last number, seen in proportion to the number of Salesian brothers making their perpetual profession, is certainly worrying because it marks an increase in the second period in the number of perpetually professed brothers leaving. 
6. The Salesian priests who were ordained between 2002 and 2006 were on an average 221 each year; between 2007 and 2011 there was an average of 200 each year. In addition, the Salesian priests who left through dispensation from celibacy, secularisation “praevio experimento” and “simpliciter” and dismissal, between 2002 and 2006, were 88 + 39 + 54 + 127 = 308, with an annual average of 61 priests. Between 2007 and 2011 the number rose to 67 + 84 + 61 + 152 = 364, with an annual average of  about 73. These two statistics of priestly ordinations and of priests leaving are also negative.

7. The proportion between  Salesian brothers and clerics at the end of 2010 was 1 to 7. Between 2002 and 2006 the proportion of the newly professed brothers, in relation to the newly professed clerics, was in the order of 1 to 8; between 2007 and 2011 the  proportion of the newly professed brothers, in relation to the newly professed clerics was 1 to 11. Clearly, the number of Salesian brothers is in decline.
8. The vocation situation in the Regions also deserves attention. From 2002 until 2011, regarding the number of novices, a strong drop in vocations can be seen for West Europe, Italy – Middle-East  and America South Cone; a continuous reduction for Interamerica and North Europe; on the other hand the number of novices remains constant for South Asia and East Asia - Oceania; finally in these years there has been a strong increase for Africa - Madagascar. Therefore vocations are declining in five Regions in a way which is preoccupying; in two they remain constant, and in one they are increasing.

Observations regarding quality
After interpreting the figures in the statistics, it is necessary to consider the question of quality. The statistics raise some questions. Why is the number of novices falling? Why is there still a considerable number of novices who leave during the novitiate? Why do a large number of confreres continue to leave during temporary profession? Why is the number of Salesian brother vocations going down? Why do so many Salesian priests ask to join a diocese? Why does the number of those dismissed from the Congregation grow? These questions have to be reflected upon in the Provinces and in the Regions. Here I wish to offer some considerations at the level of the Congregation. 
The continuing fall in the number of novices. In the year 2011, in comparison with the previous year, there was a drop of 118 in the number of novices. We have to ask ourselves if our communities are living the kind of life that attracts vocations or whether instead they are losing their credibility. Vocations are the fruit of a good youth ministry, including a vocational animation centred on prayer, invitation (to seriously consider the call to the Salesian consecrated life or the priesthood) and accompaniment. Instead, our vocational animation happens to be still weak; it seems to be lacking a model of local vocation animation that involves every Salesian community and educative and pastoral community and trains the laity to a sense of pastoral commitment and the care of vocations. We have to spread a vocation culture and make the most of vocation opportunities like the Salesian Youth Movement, and especially apostolic groups, volunteering and missionary animation.

Novices who leave during the novitiate. The number of novices who leave during the novitiate is decreasing, but we have to continue working on this point. If we can strengthen the experience of the aspirantate and the prenovitiate, then we can certainly look forward to an improvement in the situation. We already have good guidelines that make for candidates who are better prepared for the novitiate. In these two phases we have to ensure the centrality of the spiritual experience and a sufficient number of members on the team, as well as strengthen vocation motivations, personal accompaniment in the various forms of spiritual guidance, psychological help and confession.
Those in formation who leave during temporary profession. There has been a slight fall in the number of those in formation who leave during temporary profession, but the underlying trend does not seem to have changed as yet; there is still a consistent number of those who leave in this phase and this is not only a consequence of a more accurate discernment. Whereas formerly specific formation was the most difficult phase, today the phases of the postnovitiate and practical training are the more delicate ones. We have already reflected several times on practical training; we need to pay more attention to the postnovitiate and all its various aspects, including studies and their formative influence.

Salesian brothers who leave after perpetual profession. The number of those leaving is numerous, while the number of those entering is small. The revision of the “Ratio” concerning the formation of the Salesian brother will help us to face the new situations concerning formation for this vocation. What is certain is that all of us need to be strengthened in our identity of Salesian consecrated life in all its aspects.

Those dismissed from the Congregation. The number of those dismissed, in respect of other forms of departures after perpetual profession, is high. On the one hand, this means that we have paid more attention to irregular situations and cases involving a lack of religious discipline. But, we also need to make greater efforts to prevent unfortunate situations and take care of vocational fidelity; we have to concentrate our attention on the phase when new responsibilities are assumed during the “quinquennium”; care has to be taken of the climate of the local and provincial communities and the joy that confreres find in carrying out the Salesian mission. 

Secularizations. In the year 2011 the secularizations “simpliciter” and “praevio experimento” were 28, whereas in the previous year they were 37; we are speaking here of confreres who choose to join a diocese. These are pointers to difficulties in community life and to an increase of individualism in the mission, together with a lack of full awareness of the identity of consecrated life. We need to find a way of forestalling situations of pastoral, economic and community independence.          

I have offered you some reflections in connection with the statistical data; I invite you to share this letter, together with its application to the situation in your Province, with your Rectors, formation guides, your provincial commission for formation, your Provincial and Provincial council. 

The choice of the theme of GC27, “Witness to the radical approach of the Gospel”, can also help us to overcome some of these situations, while rendering our Salesian consecrated life something beautiful and attractive. Let us entrust ourselves to the care and protection of the Blessed Virgin, Help of Christians. 
With my cordial greetings, 












Fr. Francis Cereda
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